

# Consolidated Financial Statements for BMMI B.S.C. for the year ended 31 December 2021

With the continued closure of the hospitality sector and travel restrictions for the majority of 2021, the pandemic resulted in severe downturn across most of the Group's businesses. Demand for essential goods continued to rise while demand for non-essential goods and services plummeted. The impact on the Group's bottom line for the year 2021 is estimated at BD3million. As significant uncertainty continues with respect to the long-term impact of the pandemic on economic and social well-being, the Group strongly believes that survival continues to depend on the adaptability and resilience of both its operations and its people.

## Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 December 2021

	2021	2020
	BD	BD
<b>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Profit before zakat and income tax	4,706,352	2,790,291
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	3,427,584	3,425,992
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	1,583,009	2,138,332
Share of results of joint ventures	103,863	115,133
Net (gains) losses on investments carried at fair value through profit or loss	(10,641)	82,635
(Reversal of provision) provision for slow moving and obsolete inventories	(483,337)	1,041,562
Allowance for expected credit losses	268,954	206,000
Provision for employees' end of service benefits	343,041	380,156
Finance costs	1,403,230	1,089,363
Gain on disposals of property, plant and equipment	(12,809)	-
Net investment income	(266,349)	(430,202)
Fair value gain on an investment property	(34,310)	-
Gain on termination of a lease	(9,459)	(2,062)
Operating profit before working capital changes	11,019,128	10,837,200
Working capital changes:		
Inventories	(1,494,569)	(2,697,311)
Trade and other receivables	(479,444)	1,656,602
Trade and other payables	1,168,531	(2,703,226)
Net cash generated from operations	10,213,646	7,093,265
Zakat and income tax paid	(236,206)	(86,175)
Directors' remuneration paid	(108,500)	(193,500)
Employees' end of service benefits paid	(337,307)	(250,634)
Net movements in advances against employees' end of service benefits	3,250	60,090
Net cash flows from operating activities	9,534,883	6,623,046
<b>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(811,355)	(1,360,001)
Additions to investment properties	(79,927)	-
Proceeds from disposals of property, plant and equipment	15,684	4,562
Proceeds from disposal of a joint venture	-	291,394
Proceeds from disposal of investments	1,196,248	3,343,721
Purchase of investments	-	(460,778)
Dividends and interest received	269,169	372,846
Net movements in retentions payable	(185,729)	-
Net cash flows from investing activities	404,090	2,191,744
<b>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Dividends paid to shareholders of BMMI B.S.C.	(3,533,977)	(5,043,655)
Loans and borrowings availed	9,676,578	10,083,468
Loans and borrowings repaid	(12,663,756)	(11,122,282)
Interest paid	(1,073,730)	(725,126)
Payment of principal amount of lease liabilities	(1,765,881)	(1,858,894)
Net cash flows used in financing activities	(9,360,766)	(8,666,489)
<b>NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>	<b>578,207</b>	<b>148,301</b>
Net foreign exchange differences	(2,749,066)	(366,845)
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January	1,224,003	1,442,547
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 31 DECEMBER</b>	<b>(946,856)</b>	<b>1,224,003</b>

### Non-cash items:

- Dividend and interest income receivable amounting to BD 2,820 (2020: BD 57,356) have been excluded from movement of trade and other receivables.
- Unclaimed dividends pertaining to prior years amounting to BD 25,041 (2020: BD 772,833) have been excluded from movement of trade and other payables.
- As of 31 December 2020, unpaid donations relating to the charity reserve amounting to BD 184,865 have been excluded from movements of trade and other payables.
- Transfer of property, plant and equipment with a carrying value of BD 458,690 (2020: nil) to investment properties has been excluded from the above consolidated statement of cash flows.
- BD 291,394, being the amount receivable pertaining to disposal of investment in a joint venture which was collected during 2020, has been adjusted in movements of trade and other receivables during the year ended 31 December 2020.

## Consolidated Statement of Changes In Equity for the year ended 31 December 2021

	Equity attributable to shareholders of BMMI B.S.C.								
	Share capital		Treasury shares	Other reserves	Retained earnings	Total	Non-controlling interests	Total equity	
	BD	BD	BD					BD	BD
At 1 January 2021	14,642,854	(1,430,101)	12,452,523	42,311,193	67,976,469	285,195	68,261,664		
Profit (loss) for the year	-	-	-	5,571,612	5,571,612	(1,026,216)	4,545,396		
Other comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	(3,557,402)	-	(3,557,402)	-	(3,557,402)		
<b>TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS) INCOME FOR THE YEAR</b>	-	-	(3,557,402)	5,571,612	2,014,210	(1,026,216)	987,994		
Final dividend for 2020	-	-	-	(3,559,018)	(3,559,018)	-	(3,559,018)		
Gain on disposals of investments carried at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	-	(462,464)	462,464	-	-	-		
Transfer to retained earnings	-	-	425,803	(425,803)	-	-	-		
<b>BALANCE AT 31 DECEMBER 2021</b>	<b>14,642,854</b>	<b>(1,430,101)</b>	<b>8,858,460</b>	<b>44,360,448</b>	<b>66,431,661</b>	<b>(741,021)</b>	<b>65,690,640</b>		
At 1 January 2020	14,642,854	(1,430,101)	14,009,286	42,388,724	69,610,763	1,705,939	71,316,702		
Profit (loss) for the year	-	-	-	4,028,086	4,028,086	(1,420,744)	2,607,342		
Other comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	(1,206,693)	-	(1,206,693)	-	(1,206,693)		
<b>TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS) INCOME FOR THE YEAR</b>	-	-	(1,206,693)	4,028,086	2,821,393	(1,420,744)	1,400,649		
Final dividend for 2019	-	-	-	(4,270,822)	(4,270,822)	-	(4,270,822)		
Gain on disposals of investments carried at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	-	(350,070)	350,070	-	-	-		
Transfer to charity reserve	-	-	184,865	(184,865)	-	-	-		
Distribution to Alosra Charitable Foundation	-	-	(184,865)	-	(184,865)	-	(184,865)		
<b>BALANCE AT 31 DECEMBER 2020</b>	<b>14,642,854</b>	<b>(1,430,101)</b>	<b>12,452,523</b>	<b>42,311,193</b>	<b>67,976,469</b>	<b>285,195</b>	<b>68,261,664</b>		

Retained earnings include non-distributable reserves amounting to BD 340,000 relating to the subsidiaries as at 31 December 2020 and 31 December 2021.

## Consolidated Statement of Income for the year ended 31 December 2021

	2021	2020
	BD	BD
Revenue	105,065,939	96,410,423
Costs of revenue	(79,866,283)	(75,474,234)
<b>GROSS PROFIT</b>	<b>25,199,656</b>	<b>20,936,189</b>
Other operating income	3,394,106	3,374,784
Selling and distribution expenses	(9,147,816)	(9,026,207)
General and administrative expenses	(13,390,346)	(11,530,730)
<b>PROFIT FROM OPERATIONS</b>	<b>6,055,600</b>	<b>3,754,036</b>
Net investment income	266,349	430,202
Share of results of joint ventures	(103,863)	(115,133)
Net gains (losses) on investments carried at fair value through profit or loss	10,641	(82,635)
Finance costs	(1,522,375)	(1,196,179)
<b>PROFIT BEFORE ZAKAT AND INCOME TAX</b>	<b>4,706,352</b>	<b>2,790,291</b>
Zakat and income tax expense	(160,956)	(182,949)
<b>PROFIT OF THE GROUP FOR THE YEAR</b>	<b>4,545,396</b>	<b>2,607,342</b>
of which loss attributable to non-controlling interests	1,026,216	1,420,744
<b>PROFIT OF THE GROUP FOR THE YEAR ATTRIBUTABLE TO SHAREHOLDERS OF BMMI B.S.C.</b>	<b>5,571,612</b>	<b>4,028,086</b>
<b>BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE (FILS)</b>	<b>39</b>	<b>28</b>

## Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

	2021	2020
	BD	BD
<b>PROFIT OF THE GROUP FOR THE YEAR</b>	<b>4,545,396</b>	<b>2,607,342</b>
<b>OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS</b>		
Items not to be reclassified to the consolidated statement of income in subsequent years:		
- Net changes in fair value of investments classified as fair value through other comprehensive income	(672,402)	(809,215)
Items to be reclassified to the consolidated statement of income in subsequent years:		
- Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	(2,885,000)	(397,478)
<b>OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE YEAR</b>	<b>(3,557,402)</b>	<b>(1,206,693)</b>
<b>TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF THE GROUP FOR THE YEAR</b>	<b>987,994</b>	<b>1,400,649</b>
of which loss attributable to non-controlling interests	1,026,216	1,420,744
<b>TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF THE GROUP FOR THE YEAR ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF BMMI B.S.C.</b>	<b>2,014,210</b>	<b>2,821,393</b>

### Recommendation

The Board of Directors of BMMI B.S.C. resolved, at its meeting held 24 February 2021, to recommend the distribution of dividend for the year end 31 December 2021 to the shareholders whose names are registered on the Company's register on the Record Date. This is subject to the approval of the Company's shareholders in the upcoming Annual General Meeting. The proposed distribution is as follow:

- Cash Dividend: 30% of share nominal value, equivalent to 30 fils per share, amounting to BD 4,270,822.

## Consolidated Statement of Financial Position As at 31 December 2021

	2021	2020
	BD	BD
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Non-current assets</b>		
Property, plant and equipment	47,948,830	51,162,558
Right-of-use assets	6,128,805	6,382,691
Investment properties	10,030,652	9,457,725
Investments in joint ventures	44,672	148,535
Investments	5,075,290	6,933,299
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b>69,228,249</b>	<b>74,084,808</b>
<b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>		
Inventories	15,561,710	13,583,804
Trade and other receivables	21,980,090	21,772,420
Bank balances and cash	4,483,502	4,611,543
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b>111,253,551</b>	<b>114,052,575</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>Equity</b>		
Share capital	14,642,854	14,642,854
Treasury shares	(1,430,101)	(1,430,101)
Other reserves	8,858,460	12,452,523
Retained earnings	44,360,448	42,311,193
<b>Equity attributable to shareholders of BMMI B.S.C.</b>	<b>66,431,661</b>	<b>67,976,469</b>
Non-controlling interests	(741,021)	285,195
<b>TOTAL EQUITY</b>	<b>65,690,640</b>	<b>68,261,664</b>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>		
Loans and borrowings	12,605,199	15,402,572
Lease liabilities	5,205,672	5,274,324
Employees' end of service benefits	2,134,182	2,125,198
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>	<b>19,945,053</b>	<b>22,802,094</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>		
Trade and other payables	10,602,722	9,517,650
Loans and borrowings	6,896,921	7,086,726
Bank overdrafts	5,430,358	3,387,540
Lease liabilities	1,415,765	1,463,830
Retentions payable	1,192,916	1,378,645
Income tax payable	79,176	154,426
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>	<b>45,562,911</b>	<b>45,790,911</b>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>	<b>111,253,551</b>	<b>114,052,575</b>

Reviewed by Ernst & Young and approved by the Board of Directors on 24 February 2022.

  
Abdulla Hassan Buhindi  
Chairman

  
Shawki Ali Fakhro  
Vice Chairman



# بي أم آي ش.م.ب. القوائم المالية السنوية الموحدة 31 ديسمبر 2021

مع استمرار إغلاق قطاع الضيافة وفرض القيود على السفر للجزء الأكبر من عام 2021، أدت الجائحة مرة أخرى إلى هبوط في أنشطة معظم الشركات التابعة للمجموعة. كما استمر انخفاض الطلب على السلع الأساسية في حين سجل تراجع كبير في الطلب على السلع والخدمات غير الأساسية. ويُقدَّر الأثر على إيرادات المجموعة خلال العام 2021 بمبلغ 3 مليون دينار بحريني. ومع استمرار حالة عدم اليقين الكبير بخصوص الأثر بعيد المدى للجائحة على الكافيتين الاقتصادية والاجتماعية، فإن المجموعة تؤمن وبقوة أن بقاءها يتوقف على مدى تمتع عملياتها وموظفيها على حد سواء بالمرونة في مواجهة الشدائد.

## القائمة الموحدة للتدفقات النقدية كما في 31 ديسمبر 2021

2020	2021	دينار بحريني	دينار بحريني
<b>الأنشطة التشغيلية</b>			
الربح قبل الزكاة وضريبة الدخل	<b>4,706,352</b>	2,790,291	
تعديلات للبنود التالية:			
استهلاك العقارات والآلات والمعدات	<b>3,427,584</b>	3,425,992	
استهلاك الحق في استخدام الموجودات	<b>1,583,009</b>	2,138,332	
حصة المجموعة من نتائج شركات خاضعة لسيطرة مشتركة	<b>103,863</b>	115,133	
صافي (مكاسب) خسائر من استثمارات مدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر	<b>(10,641)</b>	82,635	
(استرجاع مخصص) مخصص المخزون بطيء الحركة والمتقادم	<b>(483,337)</b>	1,041,562	
مخصص الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة	<b>268,954</b>	206,000	
مخصص مكافآت نهاية الخدمة للموظفين	<b>343,041</b>	380,156	
تكاليف التمويل	<b>1,403,230</b>	1,089,363	
مكسب من استبعاد عقارات وآلات ومعدات	<b>(12,809)</b>	-	
صافي دخل الاستثمار	<b>(266,349)</b>	(430,202)	
مكسب القيمة العادلة من استثمارات عقارية	<b>(34,310)</b>	-	
مكسب عند إنهاء عقد إيجار	<b>(9,459)</b>	(2,062)	
الربح التشغيلي قبل التغييرات في رأس المال العامل	<b>11,019,128</b>	10,837,200	
تغييرات في رأس المال العامل:			
مخزون	<b>(1,494,569)</b>	(2,697,311)	
ذمم تجارية مدينة واذمم أخرى	<b>(479,444)</b>	1,656,602	
ذمم تجارية دائنة واذمم أخرى	<b>1,168,531</b>	(2,703,226)	
صافي النقد الناتج من العمليات	<b>10,213,646</b>	7,093,265	
زكاة وضريبة دخل مدفوعة	<b>(236,206)</b>	(86,175)	
مكافأة مدفوعة لأعضاء مجلس الإدارة	<b>(108,500)</b>	(193,500)	
مكافآت نهاية الخدمة المدفوعة للموظفين	<b>(337,307)</b>	(250,634)	
صافي التغييرات في المبالغ المدفوعة مقدماً مقابل مكافآت نهاية الخدمة للموظفين	<b>3,250</b>	60,090	
صافي التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التشغيلية	<b>9,534,883</b>	6,623,046	
<b>الأنشطة الاستثمارية</b>			
شراء عقارات وآلات ومعدات	<b>(811,355)</b>	(1,360,001)	
إضافات إلى استثمارات عقارية	<b>(79,927)</b>	-	
متحصلات من استبعاد عقارات وآلات ومعدات	<b>15,684</b>	4,562	
متحصلات من استبعاد شركة خاضعة لسيطرة مشتركة	-	291,394	
متحصلات من استبعاد استثمارات	<b>1,196,248</b>	3,343,721	
شراء استثمارات	-	(460,778)	
أرباح أسهم ودخل فوائد مستلم	<b>269,169</b>	372,846	
صافي التغييرات في المبالغ المستحقة الدفع المحتفظ بها	<b>(185,729)</b>	-	
صافي التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة الاستثمارية	<b>404,090</b>	2,191,744	
<b>الأنشطة التمويلية</b>			
أرباح أسهم مدفوعة لمساهمي بي إم آي ش.م.ب.	<b>(3,533,977)</b>	(5,043,655)	
قروض واقتراضات مستلمة	<b>9,676,578</b>	10,083,468	
قروض واقتراضات مدفوعة	<b>(12,663,756)</b>	(11,122,282)	
فوائد مدفوعة	<b>(1,073,730)</b>	(725,126)	
مدفوعات المبلغ الأصلي للالتزامات عقد الإيجار	<b>(1,765,881)</b>	(1,858,894)	
صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في الأنشطة التمويلية	<b>(9,360,766)</b>	(8,666,489)	
<b>صافي الزيادة في النقد وما في حكمه</b>	<b>578,207</b>	148,301	
صافي فروق صرف عملات أجنبية	<b>(2,749,066)</b>	(366,845)	
النقد وما في حكمه في 1 يناير	<b>1,224,003</b>	1,442,547	
<b>النقد وما في حكمه في 31 ديسمبر</b>	<b>(946,856)</b>	1,224,003	

## بنود غير نقدية:

- تم استبعاد أرباح أسهم ودخل الفوائد المستحقة القبض البالغة 2,820 دينار بحريني (2020: 57,356 دينار بحريني) من التغيير في الذمم التجارية المدينة والذمم الأخرى.
- تم استبعاد أرباح الأسهم التي لم يطلب بها بعد والمتعلقة بالسنوات السابقة والبالغة 25,041 دينار بحريني (2020: 772,833 دينار بحريني) من التغيير في الذمم التجارية الدائنة والذمم الأخرى.
- كما في 31 ديسمبر 2020، تم استبعاد تبرعات غير مدفوعة تتعلق باحتياطي التبرعات الخيرية بمبلغ وقدره 184,865 دينار بحريني من التغييرات في الذمم التجارية الدائنة والذمم الأخرى.
- تم استبعاد تحويل عقارات والآات ومعدات بقيمة مدرجة قدرها 458,690 دينار بحريني (2020: لا شيء) إلى استثمارات عقارية من القائمة الموحدة للتدفقات النقدية المذكورة أعلاه.
- تم خلال السنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2020 تعديل مبلغ وقدره 291,394 دينار بحريني مستحق القبض يتعلق باستبعاد استثمارات في شركة خاضعة لسيطرة مشتركة والمحصّل خلال سنة 2020 من التغييرات في الذمم التجارية المدينة والذمم الأخرى.

## توصية:

قرر مجلس إدارة بي أم أم أي ش.م.ب. المدرجة ش. م. ب. في اجتماعه الذي عقد في 24 فبراير 2021، التوصية بتوزيع الأرباح للسنة المنتهية 31 ديسمبر 2021 على المساهمين المسجل أسمائهم في سجل الشركة في تاريخ الاستحقاق، تخضع هذه التوصية لموافقة مساهمي الشركة في اجتماع الجمعية العامة القادم، وفيما يلي التوزيع المقترح:

- أرباح نقدية بنسبة 30% من القيمة الاسمية للسهم أي بما يعادل 30 فلساً للسهم الواحد وبمبلغ إجمالي مقداره 4,270,822 مليون دينار بحريني

## القائمة الموحدة للتغييرات في حقوق الملكية للسنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2021

رأس المال	أسهم خزانة	احتياطات أخرى	أرباح مبقاة	المجموع	حقوق غير مسيطرة	مجموع حقوق الملكية
دينار بحريني	دينار بحريني	دينار بحريني	دينار بحريني	دينار بحريني	دينار بحريني	دينار بحريني
الرصيد في 1 يناير 2021	(1,430,101)	12,452,523	42,311,193	67,976,469	285,195	68,261,664
الربح (الخسارة) للسنة	-	-	5,571,612	5,571,612	(1,026,216)	4,545,396
خسارة شاملة أخرى للسنة	-	(3,557,402)	-	(3,557,402)	-	(3,557,402)
مجموع (الخسارة) الدخل الشامل للسنة	-	-	(3,557,402)	5,571,612	(1,026,216)	987,994
أرباح أسهم نهائية لسنة 2020	-	-	(3,559,018)	(3,559,018)	-	(3,559,018)
مكسب من استبعاد استثمارات مدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الأخر	-	(462,464)	462,464	-	-	-
محول إلى الأرباح المبقاة	-	425,803	(425,803)	-	-	-
<b>الرصيد كما في 31 ديسمبر 2021</b>	14,642,854	8,858,460	44,360,448	66,431,661	(741,021)	65,690,640
الرصيد في 1 يناير 2020	14,642,854	(1,430,101)	14,009,286	42,388,724	1,705,939	71,316,702
الربح (الخسارة) للسنة	-	-	4,028,086	4,028,086	(1,420,744)	2,607,342
خسارة شاملة أخرى للسنة	-	(1,206,693)	-	(1,206,693)	-	(1,206,693)
مجموع (الخسارة) الدخل الشامل للسنة	-	-	(1,206,693)	4,028,086	(1,420,744)	1,400,649
أرباح أسهم نهائية لسنة 2019	-	-	(4,270,822)	(4,270,822)	-	(4,270,822)
مكسب من استبعاد استثمارات مدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الأخر	-	(350,070)	350,070	-	-	-
محول إلى احتياطي التبرعات الخيرية	-	184,865	(184,865)	-	-	-
توزيعات لجمعية الأسرة الخيرية	-	-	(184,865)	(184,865)	-	(184,865)
<b>الرصيد كما في 31 ديسمبر 2020</b>	14,642,854	(1,430,101)	12,452,523	42,311,193	285,195	68,261,664

تتضمن الأرباح المبقاة على احتياطات غير قابلة للتوزيع بإجمالي 340,000 دينار بحريني متعلقة بالشركات التابعة كما في 31 ديسمبر 2020 و 31 ديسمبر 2021.


## القائمة الموحدة للدخل للسنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2021


2020	2021	دينار بحريني	دينار بحريني
<b>الإيرادات</b>			
تكاليف الإيرادات	<b>105,065,939</b>	96,410,423	
<b>إجمالي الربح</b>	<b>25,199,656</b>	20,936,189	
دخل تشغيلي آخر	<b>3,394,106</b>	3,374,784	
مصروفات البيع والتوزيع	<b>(9,147,816)</b>	(9,026,207)	
مصروفات عامة وإدارية	<b>(13,390,346)</b>	(11,530,730)	
<b>الربح من العمليات</b>	<b>6,055,600</b>	3,754,036	
صافي دخل الاستثمار	<b>266,349</b>	430,202	
حصة المجموعة من نتائج شركات خاضعة لسيطرة مشتركة	<b>(103,863)</b>	(115,133)	
صافي مكاسب (خسائر) من استثمارات مدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر	<b>10,641</b>	(82,635)	
تكاليف التمويل	<b>(1,522,375)</b>	(1,196,179)	
<b>الربح قبل الزكاة وضريبة الدخل</b>	<b>4,706,352</b>	2,790,291	
زكاة ومصروف ضريبة الدخل	<b>(160,956)</b>	(182,949)	
<b>ربح المجموعة للسنة</b>	<b>4,545,396</b>	2,607,342	
من ضمنه الخسارة العائدة إلى حقوق غير مسيطرة	<b>1,026,216</b>	1,420,744	
<b>ربح المجموعة للسنة العائد إلى مساهمي بي إم آي ش.م.ب.</b>	<b>5,571,612</b>	4,028,086	
النصيب الأساسي والمخفض للسهم في الأرباح (فلس)	<b>39</b>	28	

## القائمة الموحدة للدخل الشامل للسنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2021

2020	2021	دينار بحريني	دينار بحريني
<b>ربح المجموعة للسنة</b>			
الربح (الخسارة) الشاملة الأخرى	<b>4,545,396</b>	2,607,342	
البنود التي لا يمكن إعادة تصنيفها إلى القائمة الموحدة للدخل في السنوات اللاحقة، صافي التغييرات في القيمة العادلة للاستثمارات المصنفة كمدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الأخر	<b>(672,402)</b>	(809,215)	
البنود التي يمكن إعادة تصنيفها إلى القائمة الموحدة للدخل في السنوات اللاحقة، فروق الصرف الناتجة عن تحويل العمليات الأجنبية	<b>(2,885,000)</b>	(397,478)	
<b>الخسارة الشاملة الأخر للسنة</b>	<b>(3,557,402)</b>	(1,206,693)	
<b>مجموع الدخل الشامل للمجموعة للسنة</b>	<b>987,994</b>	1,400,649	
من ضمنه الخسارة العائدة إلى حقوق غير مسيطرة	<b>1,026,216</b>	1,420,744	
<b>مجموع الدخل الشامل للمجموعة للسنة العائد إلى مساهمي بي إم آي ش.م.ب.</b>	<b>2,014,210</b>	2,821,393	

روجعت من قبل مدققي الحسابات ارنست ويونغ واعتمدت من قبل مجلس الإدارة بتاريخ 24 فبراير 2022.

  
**شوقي علي فخرو**  
نائب رئيس مجلس الإدارة

  
**عبدالله حسن بوهندي**  
رئيس مجلس الإدارة